

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC100132

**ANNA FITZ-JAMES et al.,
Respondents,**

v.

**ANDREW BAILEY, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of
Missouri,
Appellant.**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF MAYOR QUINTON LUCAS OF CITY OF KANSAS
CITY, MISSOURI AND PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT**

IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

TARA M. KELLY, #64624
Office of the City Attorney
414 E. 12th Street, 2300 City Hall
Kansas City, MO 64106
Telephone: 816.513.3117
Facsimile: 816.513.3133
tara.kelly@kcmo.org

GAVRIEL SCHREIBER
Office of Mayor Quinton Lucas
414 E. 12th Street, 29th Floor
Kansas City, MO 64106

AADIKA SINGH
JOSHUA A.ROSENTHAL
Public Rights Project
490 43rd Street, Unit #115
Oakland, CA 94609

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... 1

Table of Authorities..... 2

Statement of Interest 4

Argument..... 5

I. The Circuit Court correctly recognized the Attorney General’s duty as ministerial and properly granted mandamus to compel performance 5

II. Failing to perform ballot-initiative-related ministerial duties strips Missouri citizens of their sovereignty 9

Conclusion 13

Certificate of Compliance 14

Certificate of Consent..... 15

Certificate of Service 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. CL. Union of Missouri v. Ashcroft</i> , 577 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)	10, 11
<i>Brown v. Carnahan</i> , 370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2012).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Cope v. Scott</i> , 45 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Curtis v. Missouri Democratic Party</i> , 548 S.W.3d 909 (Mo. banc 2018)	6
<i>Furlong Companies, Inc. v. City of Kansas City</i> , 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2006).....	7
<i>Hutcheson v. Gonzales</i> , 71 P.2d 140 (N.M. 1937).....	12
<i>In re State Question No. 805, Initiative Petition</i> , 473 P.3d 466 (Ok. 2020)	11
<i>Knutson v. State ex rel. Seberger</i> , 157 N.E.2d 469 (1959)	7
<i>Lauer v. City of New York</i> , 733 N.E.2d 184 (2000)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	9
<i>Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt</i> , 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990)	9, 10, 13
<i>No Bans on Choice v. Ashcroft</i> , 638 S.W.3d 484 (Mo. banc 2022).....	12
<i>Patton v. Bickford</i> , 529 S.W.3d 717 (Ky. 2016)	7
<i>Planning & Conservation League, Inc. v. Lungren</i> , 38 Cal. App. 4th 497 (3d Dist. 1995).....	11
<i>Reprod. Freedom for All v. Bd. of State Canvassers</i> , 978 N.W.2d 854 (Mich. 2022).....	11
<i>Stand Up for Democracy v Secretary of State</i> , 822 N.W.2d 159 (Mich. 2012).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Alsup v. Kanatzar</i> , 588 S.W.3d 187 (Mo. banc 2019)	6
<i>State ex rel. Drain v. Becker</i> , 240 S.W. 229 (Mo. banc 1922).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Forgrave v. Hill</i> , 198 S.W. 844 (Mo. banc 1917)	6

<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Cook</i> , 73 S.W. 489 (Mo. banc 1903).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Marcolin v. Smith</i> , 138 N.E. 881 (Ohio 1922)	12
<i>State ex rel. Stokes v. Roach</i> , 190 S.W. 277 (Mo. banc 1916).....	10, 11, 13
<i>State ex rel. Thomas v. Neeley</i> , 128 S.W.3d 920 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)	11
<i>State v. Teer</i> , 275 S.W.3d 258 (Mo. banc 2009)	6
<i>United Lab. Comm. of Mo. v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 572 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. banc 1978).....	10, 12
<i>Windsor v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 87 N.W. 704 (Iowa 1901).....	12

Statutes

Mo. Const. art. 3, § 49	10
Mo. Const. art. 3, § 50	12
RSMo. § 116.175.4.....	6, 8, 13

Other Authorities

Bayless, Kacen, <i>Missouri banned abortion. Why is it spending millions to promote alternatives to procedure?</i> , Kansas City Star (July 7, 2023)	9
Foster, Biggs, and Raifman, <i>Comparison of health, development, maternal bonding, and poverty among children born after denial of abortion vs after pregnancies subsequent to an abortion</i> , JAMA Pediatrics (Sept. 2018).....	9
Foster, Diana Greene, et al., <i>Socioeconomic outcomes of women who receive and women who are denied wanted abortions</i> , American Journal of Public Health (Mar. 2018)..	8, 9
Miller, Sarah, et al., <i>The economic consequences of being denied an abortion</i> , The National Bureau of Economic Research, NBER Working Paper Series Paper No. 26662 (Jan. 2020).....	9
<i>The High Cost of House Bill 126 on the Economic Health of St. Louis</i> , The Office of the Treasurer of St. Louis City & NARAL Pro-Choice Missouri Foundation (Mar. 2021)..	8
